

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| State of Ohio <i>ex rel.</i> | : | Case No. 2011-0132 |
| The Vindicator Printing Co. | : | |
| and WFMJ Television, Inc. | : | Original Action in Mandamus |
| | : | and Prohibition |
| Relators | : | |
| | : | |
| vs. | : | |
| | : | |
| The Hon. William H. Wolff, Jr. | : | |
| | : | |
| Respondent. | : | |

Brief *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Relators on behalf of
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

Lucy A. Dalglish (Minn. Bar #0257400) - *Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*
(*Pro hac vice application pending*)
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2211

Appearing counsel for the parties (continued on next page)

Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)*
Christopher J. Hogan (0079829)
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Office: 614.365.9900
Fax: 614. 365.7900
E-Mail: little@litolio.com
E-Mail: Hogan@litolio.com
*Counsel for Relators The Vindicator
Printing Co. and WFMJ Television, Inc.*

Carley J. Ingram (0020084)*
Assistant Prosecuting Attomey
Montgomery County Prosecutor's Office
P.O. Box 972
301 West Third Street
Dayton, Ohio 45422
Office: 937.225.4117
E-Mail: ingramc@mcohio.org
*Counsel for Respondent Judge
William H. Wolff, Jr.*

Martin G. Weinberg (Pro Hac Vice)*
Law Office of Martin G. Weinberg, P.C.
20 Park Plaza, Suite 1000
Boston, MA 02116
Office: 617-227-3700
E-Mail: owlmgw@att.net
Counsel for Intervening Respondent
Anthony M. Cafaro, Sr.

J. Alan Johnson (Pro Hac Vice)*
Cynthia Reed Eddy (Pro Hac Vice)
Johnson & Eddy
1720 Gulf Tower
707 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Office: 412.338.4790
Fax: 412.227.3851
E-Mail: jjohnson@johnsoneddy.com
E-Mail: ceddy@johnsoneddy.com
Counsel for Intervening Respondent
Flora Cafaro

Ralph E. Cascarilla (0013526)*
Darrell A. Clay (0067598)
Walter & Haverfield LLP
The Tower at Erieview
1301 East Ninth Street, Suite 3500
Cleveland, OH 44114
Office: 216.781.1212
Fax: 216.575.0911
E-Mail: rcascarilla@walterhav.com
E-Mail: dclay@walterhav.com
Counsel for Intervening Respondent
The Cafaro Co.

John F. McCaffrey (0039486)*
Anthony R. Petruzzi (0069102)
McLaughlin & McCaffrey, LLP
Eaton Center, Suite 1350
1111 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114-2500
Office: 216.623.0900
Fax: 216.623.0935
E-Mail: jmccaffrey@mmlitigation.com
E-Mail: apetruzzi@mmlitigation.com

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of <i>Amicus</i> | 1 |
| Statement of the Facts..... | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 4 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. The First Amendment Protects the Public’s Right of Access to Bills of Particulars Filed with the Court..... | 5 |
| A. The public has a First Amendment right of access to criminal proceedings, including court records. | 5 |
| B. Bills of Particulars filed with the court are subject to the First Amendment’s right of access. | 7 |
| C. Defendants’ fair trial concerns do not outweigh the public right of access. | 12 |
| II. The Respondent Trial Court’s Procedural Practice of Sealing Legal Briefing Is Inconsistent with the Right of Access..... | 16 |
| Conclusion | 19 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Associated Press v. U.S. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 7, 16, 17 |
| <i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)..... | 14 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... | passim |
| <i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir.1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)..... | 14 |
| <i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2nd Cir. 1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. Presser</i> , 828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>Post v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 583 (1896)..... | 9 |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 6, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. BSW Dev. Group v. Dayton</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 338, 699 N.E.2d 1271 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Winkler</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 382, 805 N.E.2d 1094 (2004)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dayton Newspapers v. Phillips</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Scripps Howard Broad. Co. v. The Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 19, 652 N.E.2d 179 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Henry County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 149, 926 N.E.2d 634 (2010)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>State v. Gingell</i> , 7 Ohio App.3d 364, 455 N.E.2d 1066 (Oh. App. 1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Lawrinson</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 238, 551 N.E.2d 1261 (1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Skatzes</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 195, 819 N.E.2d 215 (2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 1071 (E.D. Mich. 1973)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Haller</i> , 837 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Kott</i> , 380 F. Supp.2d 1112 (C.D. Cal 2004)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 776 F.2d 1104 (3rd Cir. 1985)..... | 7, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir.1991)..... | 7 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------|----------|
| Oh. R. Crim. P. 7(E)..... | 2, 7, 11 |
